

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
Capacity as Michigan  
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-614

**Oral argument requested**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Anthony Daunt, Tom Barrett, Aaron Beauchine, Kathy Berden, Stephen Daunt, Gerry Hildenbrand, Gary Koutsoubos, Linda Lee Tarver, Patrick Meyers, Marian Sheridan, Mary Shinkle, Norm Shinkle, Paul Sheridan, Bridget Beard, and Clint Tarver, (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), by and through their attorneys, respectfully move this Court for a preliminary injunction as set out below and for the reasons set out in the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction. Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a). Because there are only legal questions at issue, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court consolidate the preliminary injunction hearing with the trial on the merits and rule on the merits in accordance

with Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court grant their Motion and issue a preliminary injunction pending a decision on the merits of Plaintiffs' claims in this matter.

Dated: July 30, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

**Holtzman Vogel Josefiak  
Torchinsky PLLC**

/s/ Jason Torchinsky  
45 North Hill Drive, S 100  
Warrenton, Virginia 20106  
(540) 341-8800  
JTorchinsky@hvjt.law  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

**Bursch Law PLLC**

/s/ John J. Bursch  
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE, #78  
Caledonia, Michigan 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

/s/ Eric E. Doster  
DOSTER LAW OFFICES, PLLC  
2145 Commons Parkway  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 977-0147  
eric@ericdoster.com  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
Capacity as Michigan  
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-614

**Oral argument requested**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Facts.....	1
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Success On the Merits.....	11
A. The Commission Excludes Categories of Individuals Based on Their Exercise of Constitutionally Protected Speech or Association.....	12
B. The Commission’s Conditions on Employment are Unconstitutional Because They are Not Adequately Tailored to a Sufficient Government Interest.....	15
C. The Entire Commission Should Be Declared Invalid Because the Unconstitutional Provisions are Not Severable.....	22
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without an Injunction.. . . . .	27
III. The Injunction Will Not Substantially Injure Others and Furthers The Public Interest.. . . . .	28
Conclusion. ....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Comm.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981) .....	16
<i>Autor v. Blank</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 331 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	13
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13, 17
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Brandeis Machinery &amp; Supply Corp. and State Equipment Co., v. Barber-Geene Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	11, 12
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich.'s Constitution v. Sec'y of State</i> , 761 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. 2018) .....	3
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich.'s Constitution v. Sec'y of State</i> , 922 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018) .....	3
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	1, 10, 27
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Illinois State Employees Union v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	15

*Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs*,  
 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982*,  
 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982) ..... 23

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38*,  
 806 N.W. 2d 683, 714 (Mich. 2011) ..... 22

*Jones v. Caruso*,  
 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson*,  
 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019) ..... 2

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 29

*Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*,  
 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly*,  
 377 U.S. 713 (1964) ..... 24

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
 526 U.S. 172 (1999) ..... 24, 25

*N.Y. Times v. United States*,  
 403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..... 1, 27, 28

*Newsom v. Norris*,  
 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 1, 2

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 10, 28

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 20

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. F.E.C.*,  
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 29

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	25
<i>Roth v. Bank of Commonwealth,</i> 583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Rutan v. Repub. Party,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	12, 15
<i>Schicke v. Dilger,</i> 2017 U.S. App. Lexis 27024 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Frisch’s Rest., Inc. v. Shoney’s Inc.,</i> 759 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	9, 10
<i>Marshall v. Hare,</i> 378 U.S. 561 (1964) .....	24
<i>United Food Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,</i> 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Vickery v. Jones,</i> 856 F. Supp. 1313 (S.D. Ill. 1994) .....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	16
<i>Worthington Foods, Inc. v. Kellogg Co.,</i> 732 F. Supp. 1417 (S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	10
<b><u>Other</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	1, 2, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.5 .....	22
Mich. Const. art 4, § 6 .....	passim
